
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2020. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET   (Pages 11 - 12) 

5 DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING SERVICE 
AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - IMPACT OF COVID-19 
PANDEMIC   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

7 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND APPLICATION    

 To receive a presentation from the Executive Director - Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth  
 

8 TOWN DEALS UPDATE    

 To receive a presentation from the Executive Director - Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 
 

9 SCRUTINY WORKING PARTY'S FINDINGS ON CLIMATE 
CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY   

(Pages 25 - 34) 

10 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 35 - 40) 

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee - Virtual 
Meeting - Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Gary White (Chair), Gill Heesom (Vice-Chair), Mark Olszewski, 

Barry Panter, Marion Reddish, John Tagg, Amelia Rout, Dave Jones, 
Andrew Fear, Jennifer Cooper and David Groc
[...]
e note, as an attendee you will only be able to watch the meeting. You will not be able 
to vote, ask questions or discuss the materials presented to the committee. 
 
You can also watch the meeting live on YouTube by following the media link on the main 
agenda page. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 18/06/20 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18th June, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Mrs Gill Heesom 

Barry Panter 
Miss Marion Reddish 
Mrs Amelia Rout 
 

Dave Jones 
Andrew Fear 
David Grocott 
 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 
Fleet Services 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 
Services 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Trevor Johnson 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 
 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Recycling 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Efficiency 

 
 
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 18/06/20 

2 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February, 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report providing the Committee with a Covid-19 update 
in terms of the issues arising and actions taken within the service areas that fall 
under the Committee’s remit. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the appendix to the report which was a discussion 
paper with Covid-19 implications for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Town Centres Reopening: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that shops had reopened from Monday 15 June and there had been a large 
number of people in town with hotspots around the Sports Direct shop in Castle Walk 
and the NatWest Bank in Hassell Street.  There had also been queues at other banks 
and coffee shops.  Greggs had reopened today but with the indoor seating area 
blocked off. 
 
The reopening of the town centre had gone really well.  Signage had been placed 
around the town, including on benches. 
 
Car parks had reopened from Monday 15 June for the first time since lockdown and 
this had been handled really well. 
 
The Chair stated that he had visited the town centre on Tuesday to gain feedback, 
speaking with shop owners who expressed concerns about the lack of police 
presence.  The Chair asked if there had been any engagement with the police. 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that there had been a presence on Monday. 
 
The Executive Director for Commercial Development and Economic Growth, Simon 
McEneny advised there had been engagement with the police but they were unaware 
as to where there would be queues forming.  Two PCSO’s were patrolling and had 
been asked to be in the Castle Walk /Hassell Street area on Monday.  
 
The Chair advised that there had been no police presence on Tuesday and there had 
been five or so vagrants in the town drinking who had been moved on by the BID.  
The Chair stated that having police presence in the town would be useful. 
 
Mr McEneny stated that the Council was aware of the situation and had spoken with 
the police in the last couple of days. 
 
The Chair asked if there had been any feedback from High Street shops as to how 
the Council was doing and how it could improve or help trading conditions. The Chair 
stated that the Council should be seen to be being active. 
 
Councillor Heesom referred to the storage area located beneath the Vue Cinema and 
asked if it was now open as the space was used by market traders.  Councillor 
Sweeney confirmed that it was now open. 
 
Councillor Trevor Johnson stated that there were some people who were not 
observing the two metre rule. 

Page 6



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 18/06/20 

3 

 
Mr McEneny advised that there had been a requirement on shop owners and stall 
holders to try and enforce the ruling and, information had been sent out on how to 
achieve this.  However, there was a reliance on the public to adhere to the rules. 
 
Markets:    
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the markets had reopened and were picking up 
rapidly.  At the antique’s market on Tuesday, almost every available stall had been 
taken and all were doing good trade.  In addition, ‘click and collect’ parking was being 
set up at the end nearest to the Nelson Place roundabout. 
 
The Chair asked if the feedback had been positive from the stall holders.  Councillor 
Sweeney confirmed that it had been. 
   
Car Park / Bus Station: 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Midway had opened up on 15 June and that all 
car parks were now open.  There would be no enforcement carried out for the next 
two weeks, following which, notices would be put up advising that enforcement would 
be re-commencing shortly. 
 
The new cashless/contactless machines being provided by Capita would take four to 
six weeks to get up and running. 
 
Councillor Jones stated that he appreciated that enforcement would be light but 
asked if the non-enforcement period could be e
[...]
lved in the rolling out of the new service and 
stated that at the end of the current period there would be an increased tonnage of 
materials collected.  In addition, once the new collection vehicles arrived, emissions 
would fall by 50%. 
 
The Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, Andrew Bird stated that the 
Covid-19 pandemic had been challenging and the Council’s intention had been to 
keep all waste collection services operating safely. 
 
There had been a 25% loss of workforce through self-isolation or shielding and the 
decision had been made to cease operating the kerbside separation service as this 
could not be done with two operatives per cab. 
 
The service was therefore switched to co-mingling using the standard refuse 
collection vehicles, which had seven vehicles operating each day.  However, the 
materials had to be sent away to be separated and the cost of this was substantial.  
As a result, the Council looked at introducing the new waste and recycling service 
earlier than planned. 
 
The collection of food waste was currently suspended but it was hoped that that 
would be resuming in August. 
 
There had been an increase in waste presented, which had been a national trend, 
most likely due to people staying at home during the pandemic. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Bird and his team for the service which they had provided. 
 
Mr Bird stated that the Council had originally intended to roll out the new service in 
September, with the delivering of the new bins to residents throughout August.  The 
Council had been able to bring the new service forward as the manufacturer of the 
bins had been able to deliver them earlier than planned.   
 
At this point in time, the distribution of bins and bags had been completed in the 
south of the Borough and from Monday 22 June would commence distribution in the 
north of the Borough with it being completed in three weeks’ time. 
 
The first two collections of the new service were carried out in the week com
[...]
on may find it much easier to do attend virtually than to travel 
a distance if they were not local.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be sent to committee members one 
month from the date of this meeting which demonstrates that 
feedback has actively been sought from High Street shop 
owners and market traders on the overall position of Covid 
trading and how the Borough Council can improve or help 
trading conditions. Actions should be listed and updates given 
against these actions’ 

 
(iii) That an update be given regarding police presence in the town 

and that the Council ask them to ensure that police presence is 
maintained. 

 
(iv) That an update be given on the frequency of the sanitisation of 

the payment machines on the car parks together with a risk 
assessment to be carried out and brought to this Committee. 

 

(v) That it be ensured that leaflets concerning the new recycling 
and waste service are distributed correctly and timely. 

 
5. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 

Page 10



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Cabinet Response to Questions of 18 June 2020  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Committee with the opportunity to consider Cabinet’s response to issues raised at 
the Committee’s meeting on 18th June 2020 regarding Police Presence in the Town, cleaning car 
park pay and display machines, footfall in the town centres and new recycling service leaflets.     

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the responses and considers whether it wishes to raise any 
further queries or issues with Cabinet.  

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee
[...]
 contamination needs to be 
continually monitored and managed to ensure the Council minimises the risk of rejected loads 
from the MRF, and the associated financial consequences. 

 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
10.1 The new recycling and separate food waste collection service uses less vehicles than the 

previous collection service. The processing contract looks towards focused re-processing of 
materials in the UK and this will be further enhanced as part of the SWP procurement process 
which will also advocate closed loop recycling achieved within the UK. 

 
10.2 This direction of travel will support national government targets in reducing greenhouse gas 

emissions, and will help deliver the UK’s circular economy strategy, and ensuring 65% of 
packaging waste is recycled. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
N/A 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

Page 19



  

  
6 

12.1 Cross-party task and finish group recommendations to Cabinet for a new recycling and separate 
food waste collection service – July 2018 

 
12.2 Cabinet approval of cross-party task and finish group recommendations to Cabinet for a new 

recycling and separate food waste collection service – September 2018 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
None  
 

14. Background Papers 
 

None  

Page 20



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Environmental Health Services – Impact of Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services & Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To review the Environmental Health Service’s additional workload as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak 
Government requirements and to further review the resourcing levels in place to achieve these 
requirements and risk to any curren
[...]
stMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Economy Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 

30 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Scrutiny Working Party’s Findings on Climate Change & Environmental 

Sustainability 
 
Submitted by: EEP Scrutiny Working Party 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Committee with the outcome and recommendations of the Scrutiny Working Party’s 
Review on Climate Change and Sustainability.   

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee endorses the recommendations of the Working Party and makes 
recommendations to Council.  
 

Reasons 
 
To complete the task set by the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee.     

 

 
1. Report 

 
1.1 On 17th December 2019 the Committee, in response to a request made by full 

Council on 3rd April 2019, considered a report on climate change mitigation. It 
resolved to set up a Working Party with the following remit and scope: 
 

- To review the Council’s record on mitigation and adaption on climate change 
and to make recommendations to Cabinet with regard to future action; 

- To establish a baseline in respect of the Council’s current carbon footprint; 
- To consider work to date to mitigate the adverse effects of the Council’s 

services; 
- To review options and timelines to achieve the target of the Council as an 

organisation being carbon neutral by 2030. 
 

1.2 The membership of the Working Party was as follows – Councillors Gary White 
(Chair), Andrew Fear, David Grocott, Mark Holland, Marion Reddish and Amelia 
Rout.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1.3 The Group met via Zoom on Tuesday 1st September and considered a detailed report 
presented by the Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets, along with the 
Council’s Draft Sustainable Environment Plan. 

 
1.4 The Task and Finish Group came up with a series of recommendations which the 

Committee is asked to endorse and recommend to Council as part of the response to 
Climate Change.   

  
2. Appendix 

 
2.1 Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group.  

  
 

  
  
  

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

 
  
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

 
 

 
  

Page 26



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Climate Change/Sustainability - 01/09/20 

1 

SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP - CLIMATE 
CHANGE/SUSTAINABILITY 

 
Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 

Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Andrew Fear 

David Grocott 
 

Mark Holland 
Marion Reddish 
 

Amelia Rout 
 

 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Joanne Halliday Head of Housing 
 
Also in attendance:  Portfolio Holder – Environment 

& Recycling 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling introduced the report which 
advised Members of an amendment to the Climate Change Act, 2008 introducing a 
target for at least a 100% reduction of greenhouse gas emissions in the UK, by 2050.  
The Portfolio Holder suggested that the Council adopts a target of 2030 for the 
Council operations and 2050 for the Borough as a whole 
 
The Council’s Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets, Joanne Halliday referred 
Members to paragraph 1.10 which gave a link to a briefing by the H
[...]
tice? 
 
Councillor Fear stated that the most important thing for the Borough at this present 
time was getting it ‘back to work’ following COVID-19.  There were no buses at night 
and with a lot of ‘night-time economy’ businesses on the brink, the Council did not 
want to affect taxis.  Could bus companies be approached to extend their night 
service to ensure that the night-time economy and the jobs that go with it, stay in the 
Borough? 
 
Councillor Holland advised that the natural benchmark for the Taxi Policy would be 
Stoke on Trent City Council and stated that the Council needed to align with other 
authorities in the immediate area. 
 
The Chair stated that Councillor Fear’s point was an important one and that the 
Committee had to keep in mind that it was a 30 year Plan.  The Council needed to 
have information available which could be updated in a timely fashion. 
 
Councillor Reddish agreed that work must come first but that climate change must 
also be addressed.  The Council must not lose sight of what could be done with taxis. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked if funding was available for the eleven proposed electric 
car charging points in the Borough. 
Joanne Halliday confirmed that funding was now available as part of the Air Quality 
work with other authorities.  It was yet to be agreed where they would be situated, 
which would need to be at key sites.  In addition, the private company needed to be 
approached and lease terms agreed. 
 
Councillor Fear enquired as to how secure the charging points would be against 
vandalism. 
 
Joanne Halliday advised that the company would be responsible for the machines 
and they therefore would make them as secure as possible as it was their funding 
stream that would be affected. 
 
The Chair stated that the Council needed to ensure that it was effective in its 
approach and how it was monitored. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that Keele had some good cycle tracks as did Silverdale and 
they were off the road.  Sustain
[...]
ASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

DJF August 2020 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 UPDATE FROM CABINET
	5 DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING SERVICE AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS
	New Recycling Service - September 20 Cabinet with changes accepted.

	6 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC
	9 SCRUTINY WORKING PARTY'S FINDINGS ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/09/2020 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Climate Change/Sustainability
	Minutes


	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gill Heesom 

Barry Panter 
Amelia Rout 
 

Andrew Fear 
David Grocott 
Trevor Johnson 
 

 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Georgina Evans Head of People and 
Organisational Development 

 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 
Services 

 Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 
Fleet Services 

 
Also in attendance:  Portfolio Holder for Environment 

and Recycling 
 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Efficiency 
 
 

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marion Reddish. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June, 2020 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

2 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency stated that Newcastle Town Centre 
was doing well and a number of Councillors had commented on how busy it was.  
People were feeling safer shopping in the town and the 10pm curfew was working 
well.  Councillor Sweeney encouraged Members to look down the side streets next 
time they were in the town as there were some ‘hidden gems’ of shops there too. 
 
The Chair endorsed what Councillor Sweeney had said and added that he had 
spoken to shopkeepers who had said that trade was up and more buoyant than it had 
been for a number of years. 
 

5. DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING SERVICE AND FUTURE 
DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
stated that the old system had not been working.  A cross-party Cabinet Panel was 
set up and a public consultation had been carried out.  Taking the comments on 
board, a model was achieved that was liked by all. 
 
The current pandemic brought the introduction of the new service forward as the 
service that was being operated during lockdown was a similar model to the new 
service.  Twenty percent more waste was now being collected and contamination 
stood at two percent. 
 
The Council’s Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, Andrew Bird advised 
Members that reports had been brought to this Committee over the past eighteen 
months.  It had been planned to roll out the new service in September but the 
Coronavirus meant changing very quickly to a service that could cope with social 
distancing and a reduced workforce. 
 
The new service was brought in very quickly and for a short period, two systems 
were running at the same time. 
 
The twin stream commenced on 8 June in Silverdale and Knutton and the full service 
was in operation by 27 July – two months ahead of schedule. 
 
The new service was now two months in and Andrew Bird thanked everyone involved 
for their efficient and effective work. The roll out of the new containers had also gone 
well. 
 
Andrew Bird stated that it could have gone better if an exact start date for the new 
system had been given to residents as the moving from weekly to fortnightly 
collections did cause some confusion. 
 
Councillor Fear congratulated everyone involved for their hard work and stated that it 
had gone really well. 
 
Councillor Panter asked if the Council had a cost effective service compared to the 
old system and if there were any future changes, could they be advertised in the 
press as not everyone had access to IT equipment. 
 
Andrew Bird stated that the new collection system was more efficient and more 
productive. 
 
The Chair asked if cardboard that had been left out in heavy rain reduced in value. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

3 

Andrew Bird stated that the processor accepted moisture of up to 40%. 
 
Councillor Trevor Johnson asked what a contaminated load would cost to the Council 
and was advised that this would be between £1500 to £2000.   
 
Councillor Sweeney thanked Andrew Bird and his team for the introduction of the 
new system, stating that it could not have gone any better, especially as the Country 
had been in lockdown at the time. 
 
The Chair stated that, from a Ward perspective the feedback had been positive  and 
he had not seen any negative issues raised on social media.  The Chair advised that 
he would write to Andrew Bird and his team expressing thanks to everyone. 
 
It was agreed that the recycling service did not need to send any further reports to 
this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC  
 
Consideration was given to a report reviewing the Environmental Health Service’s 
additional workload as a result of Covid 19.  The Chair stated that the Council 
needed to be sure that everything was being done to ensure that the Department 
was supported. 
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker referred 
Members to Section 2 of the report which outlined the areas of work and  changes 
that were made due to Covid 19. 
 
Officers who were unable to do their usual work had assisted with Covid work or had 
helped in other areas of the Service. 
 
Nuisance complaints had increased, possibly due to the increase in the daytime 
occupation of homes.  The complaints had included noise and bonfires. 
 
The pandemic had brought about new legal requirements such as ensuring that 
businesses were closed during the lockdown period and dealing with those that were 
still open.  In addition, there was a requirement to advise businesses on their safe 
reopening and dealing with any non-compliances. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to paragraph 8 of the report which outlined the 
financial and resource implications associated with Covid 19. 
 
A lot of the programmed work had to be set aside to deal with Covid issues.  This 
would now be reintroduced and could highlight difficulties in resources as the 
pandemic continues. 
 
The Chair referred to paragraph 8.1 of the report which stated that additional staffing 
resource had been secured and funding streams were being used.  The Chair asked 
what those funding streams were. 
 
Nesta Barker advised that £50,000 had been received from the County Council 
towards this, which was a first instalment.  It had originally been estimated that Covid 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

4 

19 would equate to one Environmental Health Officer over a twelve month period but 
it was actually coming in peaks and troughs. 
 
The Chair asked, with cases increasing, what resilience was there within the 
Department to ensure that all legislative requirements could be met. 
 
Nesta Barker advised that it was down to prioritisation and any officer who could deal 
with any issues, would.  In addition, all District Councils in Staffordshire had a mutual 
agreement to help each other out as and when required. 
 
Councillor Rout stated that she could see how much work the team were doing and 
asked if anything was being done to support them. 
 
Nesta Barker stated that they were looking out for their teams who were being 
encouraged to take leave to ensure that people were taking a break.  Work was 
being divided out and there were a number of support mechanisms in place. 
 
Councillor Panter referred to paragraph 2.8 of the report – monitoring of air quality 
and asked, what disruption there had been due to Covid 19. 
 
Nesta Barker advised that air quality had been monitored for two months during the 
pandemic and there had been a reduction in Nitrogen Dioxide and was currently at 
90% of what it was before lockdown.  Regarding the Air Quality Project, there would 
be a number of forecasts up to 2023 and an update on this would be given at the 
next Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
The Chair asked if anything needed to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
Nesta Barker stated that everyone had been very supportive and, if Covid 19 
continues, she would have to look at how to deal with the routine work and how it 
was prioritised and delivered in order to get back to a new normal. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.  
  
 
 

7. FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND APPLICATION  
 
Members received a presentation from the Executive Director – Commercial 
Development and Economic Growth, Simon McEneny. 
 
The presentation gave an overview of the Future High Street Funding bid that had 
been submitted by this Council to create a ‘New Town Centre for All’. 
 
The main purpose of the bid was to deliver aspiration for the Ryecroft site, the 
Midway Car Park and potentially, York Place.  The development would bring more 
residential units into the town plus more business usage.   
 
Key milestones were also outlined in the presentation with works commencing in 
May, 2021 and a completion date of July 2023. 
 
The Chair thanked Simon McEneny for the presentation stating that it would be a big 
change for the town. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

5 

The Chair asked if the Future High Streets Fund and the Town Deal Fund, covered in 
the next report, were separate mechanisms. 
 
Simon McEneny confirmed this stating that the Future High Streets Fund had to be 
applied for whereas the Town Deal Fund was available on submission of a bid.  Both 
Funds would bring in a total of almost £70m over the next few years. 
 
With regard to the Future High Streets Fund, an answer as to whether the Council 
had been successful was expected within the next month. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
endorsed the proposals put forward in the presentation stating that, improving the 
edges of the town would change the whole town centre. 
 
Councillor Panter asked if there would be any consultation with the traders on the 
proposals.  Simon McEneny confirmed that market traders had been met with last 
week to discuss a prototype for new market stalls.  One would be placed outside of 
WH Smiths within the next two weeks. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 

8. TOWN DEALS UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation from the Executive Director – Commercial 
Development and Economic Growth, Simon McEneny. 
 
The presentation gave an overview of the Town Deal Fund which the Government 
had invited 100 places across the UK to develop proposals.  This would include both 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove Town Centre’s.  Bids had been invited for up to £25m for 
both Town Centres. 
 
Two Town Deal Boards had been set up, chaired by the private sector with Councillor 
Sweeney being the Council’s representative on the Newcastle Board and Councillor 
Simon Tagg on the Kidsgrove Board. 
 
The Newcastle Town Centre Masterplan was under development and would link to 
the Future High Streets Fund focussing on the key development sites and looking at 
transport routes including subways, walkways and cycle routes. 
 
It would take in elements of the Knutton Masterplan and the Cross Street, Chesterton 
Masterplan.  The Chatterley Valley plan could be a joint Town Deal Project with 
Kidsgrove. 
 
The Kidsgrove Town Centre Masterplan would also look at the Railway Station and 
Canal footpath plus the Leisure Centre and health and wellbeing facilities including 
Clough Hall Park.   Also, the small business units at West Avenue, Butt Lane would 
be included in the project. 
 
The Town Deal Grant award, to deliver capital projects during the 2020/21 financial 
year, was £1m for Newcastle and £750,000 for Kidsgrove.  The Plans had been 
endorsed by the respective Boards and have support from the Members of 
Parliament representing both areas.    
 
The Chair thanked Simon McEneny for the presentation and asked when the bids 
needed to be ready by.  The bids could be submitted in either October this year or 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

6 

January, 2021.  The Town Boards had agreed to submit the bids in January to allow 
time to finalise them.  Submission in October would bring the money in April, 2021 
and submission in January would bring it in July.  There would then be a period of 
five years given to spend the money. 
 
The Chair asked if resources were in place to support this and was advised that a 
company called AECOM were getting the bids ready. 
 
The Chair asked if public opinion had been taken on board form consultations and 
was advised that this was the case for the Future High Streets Fund but not, as yet 
for the Town Deals Fund. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that he was the County Councillor for Newcastle South 
which included the Town Centre and said that all of the work would make the Town 
Centre more welcoming. 
 
Councillor Panter thanked Simon McEneny for the clear and informative presentation 
and requested a paper copy. 
 
The Chair stated that it was a great summary and a great opportunity to revitalise a 
number of areas in the Borough. 
 
Updates on the Town Deals Funding would be brought to future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.  
 

9. SCRUTINY WORKING PARTY'S FINDINGS ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing Members with the outcome and 
recommendations of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Chair summarised the recommendations of the Working Group which were 
appended to the report, stating that the aim was for all Council owned buildings to be 
carbon neutral by 2030 and for the Borough by 2050. 
 
The Council needed to ensure that it continued to work with Keele University who 
was leading the way in energy efficiency. 
 
There was a need to look at other initiatives for electric charging points in the 
Borough and to make the transport infrastructure more efficient.   
 
More cycle tracks were needed as was enhanced tree planting around the Borough. 
 
The recommendations of the Working Group would be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the recommendations of the Climate Change Working 

Group be endorsed and recommended to Council 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair stated that a meeting would be held soon to discuss the Work Programme 
and Members were asked to email the Chair with any topics that they wished to be 
added to the programme. 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/20 

7 

 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be received and the comments noted. 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR GARY WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm 
 


